
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2973

ANSWERED ON 12TH DECEMBER 2024


NH IN BHARATPUR


†2973.   Smt. Sanjna Jatav:


            Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:


(a) the number of highways in Bharatpur Parliamentary Constituency in Rajasthan declared as National Highways (NHs) during the last decade;

(b) the funds allocated for the construction of National Highways in Bharatpur in Rajasthan during the said period;

(c) the total length of the National Highways passing through Rajasthan including Bharatpur;

(d) the current status of all the ongoing National Highways, Expressways projects in Rajasthan; and

(e) the time of launching the above projects along with the cost incurred thereon?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a)   Government keeps on receiving proposals from various State

Governments / Union Territories (UTs), including from the State Government of Rajasthan, for declaration / upgradation of State roads including State Highways (SHs), as new National Highways (NHs). Government considers declaration of some of the State roads, including SHs, as NHs from time to time based on the requirement of connectivity, inter-se priority and availability of funds. 2,959 km length of new NHs have been declared during last ten financial years and current financial year for the State of Rajasthan. Of these newly declared NHs, 3.125 km pass though Bharatpur Parliamentary Constituency.

(b) The Government allocates funds for development and maintenance of NHs State/ UT wise and not district/ Parliamentary constituency wise.

    Expenditure incurred for development and maintenance of NHs in the State of Rajasthan during last ten years was Rs. 61,060 crore.

     Project-wise details of expenditure incurred for development of NHs passing through Bharatpur in the State of Rajasthan during last ten years is at Annexure-I.


(c) The total length of the NHs in the State of Rajasthan including NHs passing through Bharatpur is 10,733 km.

(d) and (e) Project-wise status of ongoing works on NHs including Expressways in the State of Rajasthan along with their date of award and expenditure incurred is at Annexure-II.


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2973 FOR ANSWER ON 12.12.2024

ASKED BY SMT. SANJNA JATAV REGARDING NH IN BHARATPUR.

Project-wise details of expenditure incurred for development of NHs passing through Bharatpur in the State of Rajasthan

_______________________________________________________________________

(Amount in Rs. Crore)

S.
No.

Name of Project
Length
(In km)

TPC (In
Cr.)

Date of
Sanction

Date of
Award

Total Exp.
Incurred
including

O&M

Remarks

1
Delhi-Vadodara Expressway

Pkg. 4
36.90 1569.025 08.05.2018 09.03.2019 1332.07

Completed
and now in

O & M stage

2

Widening & Strengthening of Uncha Nagla – Khanua –

Roopwas – Dholpur section of NH – 123 (length 75.008 km)

to 2-lane with paved shoulder under NHDP Phase – IV in the state of Rajasthan / Uttar
Pradesh on EPC mode.

75.008
Km

261.11 21.02.2014 06.08.2015 305.97

Completed
and now
in  O&M

Stage


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) AND (e) OF LOK

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2973 FOR ANSWER ON

12.12.2024 ASKED BY SMT. SANJNA JATAV REGARDING NH IN

BHARATPUR.


Project-wise status of ongoing works on NHs including expressway in the State of Rajasthan along with their date of award and expenditure incurred

_______________________________________________________________________

Sl.
No.

Name of Project
Length
(in km)

TPC (in
Cr.)

Date of
Award

Physical
Progress (%)

Expenditure
incurred

(Rs. In Cr.)


1

Delhi-Vadodara 8-lane G.F. carriageway [End of Interchange on NH-166 near village Mui to Hardeoganj village near Indergarh (Ch
292.95 to Ch. 319.40) under BM (Pkg-
10)

26.45 1272.97 30.06.2020 83.07 730.79

2

Construction of 4-lane Green Field Expressway Spur from Delhi-Vadodara Greenfield expressway near Bandikui to Jaipur in Bharatmala Pariyojana Phase-I in the state of Rajasthan on HAM

66.62 1636.15 30.03.2022 80.58 1094.40

3

Construction/upgradation of 2LPS of Srianganagar - Raisinghnagar section of 911 (Design Ch. -0.500 to 101.00)
under NH(O) in the state of Rajasthan
(Pkg-I) on HAM

102.07 672.35 29.10.2021 94.25 289.67

4

Construction of Additional Structure work on Six-lane Gurgaon–Kotputli–
Jaipur section of NH-48 between km
42.700 to 273.00 in the State of
Haryana & Rajasthan on EPC

15.24 325.12 03.08.2022 44.80 110.97

5

Capacity augmentation to 4-Laning of Rajasthan Border (Km. 0.0) to Salasar
(Km. 154.141) of NH-52 & NH-58 in
Rajasthan

154.14 941.30 26.11.2012 91.94 799.19

6

Tanot-Ramgarh-Bhadasar-Jaisalmer
(NH-68) & Bhadasar(Mokal)-
Sarkaritala upto Pakistan Border (NH-968) (Pkg. BM/5) (EPC)

191.50 830.37 23.02.2018 96.00 684.80

7

Construction of Elevated Structure at Raniwara Circle Sanchore town of Gandhav-Sanchore section of NH-68 under NH(O) on EPC

6.20 186.49 02.03.2024 2.02 0


8
Jodhpur Ring Road Package-II (4-
laning of Karwar, Km. 281.980 of NH-62 Nagaur road) to Dangiawas (EPC)

30.09 736.75 31.03.2022 78.25 296.59

9
Deogarh (near Dhandhiya)-Raj./Guj.
Border from km km 125 to 150
(AJ/DRGB-Package-6)

25.00 846.59 12.02.2020 97.80 616.03

10
Deogarh (near Dhandhiya)-Raj./Guj.
Border from km km 150 to 180
(AJ/DRGB-Package-7)

30.00 662.08 12.02.2020 96.50 444.45

11

Delhi-Vadodara
8-lane carriageway[from Junction with NH-12 to Start of Bridge near
Manoharpura] (Ch5 419.00 to 427.30)
under Bharatmala (Pkg-15)

8.30 1788.69 22.12.2020 68.81 820.31

12

6L access controlled highway from km
0+000 to km 40+080 (Paniyala to
Mator Section) of Paniyala-Barodameo (Pkg.1)

40.08 664.00 30.01.2023
Work commenced on

15.09.2024


13
6L access controlled Highway from Km
40+080 to Km 86+513 (Mator to
Barodameo Section) (Pkg.2)

46.43 784.00 30.01.2023 4.75 27.71

14

Construction of two lane with paved shoulder configuration of (i)
Chippa barod bypass of New NH-752
(old NH-90) from Km. 55+430 to km
64+530 (Design Ch-0+000 to 8+300) &
(ii) improvement from Km 72+080 to km 72+680 & Km 78+750 to km
79+300  on NH-90 (length 900m)
(Total length =9.2 km) on EPC mode.

9.2 73 14.08.2019 31.29 26.38

15

Up-gradation to Two Laning with paved shoulder of Ajmer-Nagaur Section by Executing balance work from Km. 0.000 to Km. 148.25 on NH-
89 (New NH-58) on EPC Basis.

36.12 255.23 24.04.2020 97.50 264.03

16

Construction of 2 lane with paved shoulder Aklera Bypass from Km.
90+840 on New NH-752 (old NH-90)
to km 387+400 on New NH-52 (old
NH-12), (Design Ch-0+000 to 5+000),
(Total length 5.000 km) on EPC Mode.

5 50.70 11.08.2020 40.46 23.04

17

Up-gradation to 4 lane with paved shoulder from existing km 58/245 to existing km 108/600 of  NH-58
Beawar-Gomti section on EPC mode in the state of Rajasthan (Package-I).

50.35 379.23 07.07.2021 94 241.70

18

Construction of Proposed 4 lane ROB and its approaches in lieu of existing level crossing no. 328A at km. 0.500 to NH-25E in distt. Barmer of state of Rajasthan

1 55.28 04.08.2021 88 39.11

19
Construction of 4 lane ROB at Km
102/00  on NH- 325 at LC no. C-48 at
Jalore in state of Rajasthan.

1.1 92.4 04.08.2021 97 61.98


20

Widening/ Strengthening/ Upgradation to two lane with paved shoulder from existing chainage km
216.440 to 227.470, 243.630 to
251.120 & Strengthening From km
214.600 to 216.440, 227.470 to
243.630 (Sagwara, Gadi,
Partapur,Nayagaon- Wajwana) section of NH-927A in the State of Rajasthan on EPC mode -(Package V).

36.52 95.39 06.08.2021 95.34 75.22

21

Construction of 2 lane with paved shoulder for the work of "Development of remaining sections of NH-325 (Balotra to sanderao via Jalore) to 2 lane with paved shoulder configuration by Construction of Bypasses for town portions:(1) Asotra-Brahmdham bypass (2) Siwana Bypass
(3) Mokalsar Bypass (4) Major realignment at Kathadi (5) Major realignment at Bishangarh (6) Jalore Bypass (7) Dujana Bypass in the state of Rajasthan" on EPC Mode

41.45 411.4 28.02.2022 57 172.09

22

Construction of Balance work of proposed 2 Lane ROB and its approaches in lieu of existing Level Crossing No. A-142 at km. 1.0 on NH-709 Extn. Near Sadalpur railway station in District Churu in the State of Rajasthan.

0.7 36.03 06.05.2022 85 22.96

23

Widening of Pachpadra-Bagundi Section to 4 Lane from Km 73/60 to 95/70 of NH-25 on EPC mode in the state of Rajasthan.

22.1 194.88 18.10.2022 70 88.79

24

4 lane divided carriageway from km
0.000 (Km. 144.200 of NH-15 (New
NH-68) to km 21.042 (Km 160.700 of
NH-15 (New NH-68)) Barmer bypass
of NH-15 (New NH-68) on EPC mode in the State of Rajasthan.

21.04 451.66 12.05.2022 99 347.76

25

Upgradation to Two Lane Paved
Shoulder in km 33/0 to 126/520 of
NH-23 (Old NH-11B) Kothun-Lalsot-
Karoli-Dholpur road in the state of Rajasthan under EPC mode (Length-
93.52 Km).

93.52 150.11 17.05.2022 65 62.51

26

Construction of Pratapgarh City Bypass 2 Lane with paved shoulder configuration from existing km 74.00 to km 81.600 (Design Chainage Km
0+00 to km 11+165) on NH-113 on
EPC Mode in the State of Rajasthan.

11.16 98.9 13.07.2022 54 36.23

27

Construction & Widening of ROB Existing (Railway Portion & approach) at Km 76 of old NH-116 (New NH-552Ext.) in Swaimadhopur City in the

0.82 43.03 17.08.2022 51 25.72


State of Rajasthan on EPC Mode

28

Construction of Two lane with Paved Shoulder for Fatehpur Bypass (Design
Km 0.000 to Km 7.400) , Mandawa
Bypass (Design Km 20.925 to Km
27.300) & Jhunjhunu Bypass (Design
Km 41.625 to Km 54.689) of NH-11 on
EPC Mode in the state of Rajasthan.

26.84 186.29 22.08.2022 74 109.04

29

Construction of Two-Lane with Paved Shoulder for Rajgarh Bypass from Design Chainage Km 0.000 to Km
5.400 & Pilani Bypass from Design
Chainage Km 35.840 to Km 43.120
on NH-709 Extn on EPC Mode in the state of Rajasthan.

12.68 107.63 01.09.2022 98 80.81

30

Upgradation of two lane paved shoulder from Shahpura existing km.
0.00 (Design Ch. 0+00) to Thanagazi
existing Km.37+352 (Design Ch.
36+810) of NH-248A on EPC mode in
the State of Rajasthan.

36.81 174.34 06.09.2022 65 84.10

31

Balance work of Rehabilitation and upgrading to 2L+PS having length of
1.340 Km Pratapgarh-Padi section
(from km 152/80 to 153/100, 156/650
to 157/180, 172/340 to 172/850 of
NH-113 in the state of Rajasthan.

1.34 6.66 20.09.2022 91.8 5.81

32

Up-gradation to 2 lane with Paved shoulder from Charbhuja at Design km 0.00 (existing km 150.00) to
Neechli Oden (Nathdwara) at Design ch. Km 88.800 (existing km 55.950) of
NH-162E on EPC mode.

88.8 838.43 03.10.2022 60 283.47

33

Upgradation to Two lane with Paved Shoulder from existing chainage km
207.700 (Design Ch. 208+550) to km
216.440 (Design Ch. 216+890)
[Sagwara Bypass] & from existing km
227.470 (Design Ch. 227+900) to Km
244.060 (Design Ch. 235+00) [Garhi-
Partapur Bypass] section of NH-927A in the State of Rajasthan on EPC
Mode.

15.44 187.65 06.10.2022 60 74.91

34

Construction of 2 lane with paved shoulder Northern Bypass Phase-II of Kota city from Design chainage
Km.0/0 (Km. 178+300 of SH-33) to Km
12/915 (Km. 236+800 of NH-52) on
EPC Mode in the state of Rajasthan.

12.91 317.74 23.11.2022 10 77.29

35

Upgradation & Rehabilitation to Two lane with Paved Shoulder of Ghagariya- Munabao section from Km
69.910 to Km 126.355 of NH-25 Ext
(design length 56.445 Km) in the State

56.45 235.15 15.05.2023 69.00 106.47


of Rajasthan on EPC Mode.

36

Reconstruction of four lane including work from vijay vallabh chouraha upto Manasar bridge via mundwa chouraha at Nagaur (left out city portion) of NH-62 in the State of Rajasthan on EPC mode.

3.04 35.24 30.05.2023 96.00 26.47

37
Rehabilitiation of NH-311 from Km 0 to 7.4 & from Km 18.00 to 36.600 in
the State of Rajasthan on EPC mode.

26.00 29.77 14.03.2024 18 4.94

38

Construction of RE wall in the approaches of LUVPs from km
171+706 to km 172+097 of NH-62 on
EPC mode under Annual Plan 2023-24 in Suratgarh town in the State of Rajasthan

0.39 9.06 13.07.2024  15 0

39

Construction of VUP near Marwar Industrial Cluster on NH-62 Jodhpur-Pali Section from km. 340.0 to
341.550 in the State of Rajasthan on EPC mode.

0.99 43.19 13.07.2024  1 0

40

Construction of VUP on NH-62 At Km
5+00 (End of Rohat Bypass) on Jodhpur Pali Section In the State of Rajasthan

0.90 39.03 13.07.2024  1 0

41

Up-gradation to 2 lanes with paved shoulder from Neechli Oden (Nathdwara) at Design Km 88.800
(existing km 55.95) to Bhatewar at Design Km 142.028 (existing km 0.00)
of NH-162E in the State of Rajasthan on EPC mode.

53.23 606.61 06.02.2024 1 0

42

Upgradation to two lanes with paved shoulder of Hanumangarh to Kenchiyan from km 0.00 (existing chainage km 23.2OO) to km 49.605
(existing chainage km 74.645) of NH-54 in the State of Rajasthan on EPC mode

49.61 334.64 01.08.2024 5 30.69

43

Upgradation to 2-Lane with Paved Shoulder from Design Km 36+300 to Design Chainage 47+918 and from Design Ch 69+900 to Design Ch
83+940 of NH-248A (Natni Ka Bara) in
the State of Rajasthan on EPC Mode.

25.65 154.89 06.09.2024 Appointed on 29.11.2024

  Total 1483.28 17040.42     8286.43


*****

